GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 109
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16/12/2022

NEED OF MORE IPM CENTRES IN THE COUNTRY
*¥109.  SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the number of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) centres in the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of various schemes and programmes that are disseminating the IPM approach at National and State-levels;

(©) whether Government acknowledges the fact that the country is in dire need of more IPM centres and whether any steps have been taken in this regard;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(©) whether Government is planning to incorporate alternative methods of pest management like Pheromone Trap, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a)to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PART (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 109 FOR 16.12.2022 REGARDING NEED OF MORE IPM CENTRES
IN THE COUNTRY.

(a): There are 36 Central Integrated Pest Management Centers (CIPMCs) in different States and UTs in India. The state wise details of CIPMCs are enclosed in Annexure L.

(b): (1) Central Integrated Pest Management Centers (CIPMCs) in collaboration with the State Agriculture Departments conduct various training programmes such as Farmers® Field Schools (FFS), two/five days Human Resource Development (HRD) programmes, Kisan Goshthis, Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Exhibitions and Seed Treatment Campaigns to sensitize farmers about safe and judicious use of pesticides. During 2021-22, the 36 CIPMCs conducted 282 FFSs and 80 HRD programmes in which 14238 farmers, pesticide dealers

NGOs and State Government functionaries received training.

(i1) Government of India is also implementing various schemes such as Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs), Agricultural Technology Management Agency (ATMA) and National Food Security Mission (NFSM) under which IPM approach is disseminated to farmers in the State.
Under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) funds are released to the State Governments for implementing various approved projects including relating to IPM. The KVKs conducted 3919 demonstrations on IPM at farmers” fields and trained 160396 farmers on various aspects of plant protection including IPM approach.

(iii) ICAR-National Centre for Integrated Pest Management (NCIPM) is engaged in development and validation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) modules for different crops in region specific manner for minimizing pesticide use by the farmers. ICAR-NCIPM has conducted 43 programmes including FFS, field days, HRD trainings, awareness programmes, exposure visits ete. during 2022.

(¢) & (d): CIPMCs in collaboration with State agriculture institutions disseminate the IPM approach. At present there is atleast one CIPMC in most of the States. In some states like Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Jammu & Kashmir there is more than one CIPMC. The request by States for setting up of CIPMCs is considered as required.

(e): The CIPMCs disseminate knowledge about various integrated practices for pest management which includes use of pheromone traps.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred in replv to part (a) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 109 for replv on 16.12.2022.

State-wise Central Integrated Pest Management Centres (CIPMCs)

Sr. No. Name of State/UT No. of CIPMCs Located at
1. Haryana 01 Faridabad
2, Himachal Pradesh 01 Solan
3. Jammu & Kashmir 02 Jammu and Srinagar
4. Punjab 01 Jalandhar
5 Rajasthan 02 Jaipur and Sriganganagar
6. Uttar Pradesh 03 Lucknow, Agra and Gorakhpur
7. Uttarakhand 01 Dehradun
8. West Bengal 01 Kolkata
9. Odisha 01 Bhubaneswar
10. Bihar 01 Patna
11. Jharkhand 01 Ranchi
12. Andaman & Nicobar 01 Port Blair
13. Assam 01 Guwahati
14. Arunachal Pradesh 01 Itanagar
15. Meghalaya 01 Shillong
16. Manipur 01 Imphal
17. Mizoram 01 Aizawl]
18. Nagaland 01 Dimapur
19. Tripura 01 Agartala
20. Sikkim 01 Gangtok
21. Karnataka 01 Bengaluru
22. Telangana 01 Hyderabad
23. Andhra Pradesh 01 Vijayawada
24. Kerala 01 Ernakulum
25. Tamil Nadu 01 Trichy
26. Maharashtra 02 Nagpur and Nasik
27, Madhya Pradesh 02 Indore and Morena
28. Gujarat 01 Vadodara
29. Goa 01 Madgaon
30. Chhattisgarh 01 Raipur
Total 36
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‘zer ¥ 3 wOF ISfivd FEf fr A F g9 A BAiF 16.12.2022 Y
ST AT # Icav Ru I+t gt arifra oo §&am 109 & #9T (F) & (3) &
o & sfeaf@a Ravorn

(@): AT d Tafe= sl 3R 99 U &4l # 36 S Uhhd @l Yaued Ha
(Eamsdivad) & densdvadt &1 TsT-ar s@RT segay-1 # A o g

(@) (i) FET Thihd Hie JateT g (HENUAH) ToF N @ & g 4
IR & gliad 3N 3T 3w & I A e w1 gagr §eq0e & o
o=t 9iAeToT SRIEA S Hae Blos Thel (THUHUH), QA Eada Aed O AW (CIHRE) wmA, fhae sl Thigd $le gaue (3ediusA) yediermr AR @9 3uar Affae sEifea #d &1 av 2021-22 & Gie, 36
di3medivadr & 282 twuwrg 3R 80 TEIRE dRiEmH fag fev, fSud
14238 Thdd, N TIERI IS (TASI3), heAldd Sl 3 T TR &
YEITSeRIAr o gidreror greq fhar|

(i) ¥Rg WaR @1 [ A= S8 s JBaa & (), FN
WA wetel ot (TdwAT; 3R USSR wWiey IRem fAYe (veAvhuaA)
& el o & fhdEl # sdiivA ugfd &l YER fhar Sdr B s i fdpm AT (AHAIES) & A WA dltd e segAied
IRASTABT & FREaId & oT T57 WeRi H AT Iy & Jrdr &1 fddh gdrT TRaml & Wl # ediva 9T 3919 el AT 1 =l AR 160396
et 1 smgdiva ugfar afgd iy Gemor & Afed ggaai w wiAfard fear
IAT &

(i) 9RAT PN HIFU URVE- TS Thihd ARG et Fon
(TAHTHTSTA), fFaEr # FARBT & IUART F FAdH L b T & fafse alie @ fafied wadl & foIv thied $lc yaud (3nsdivA) Alsgd & fawm 3R defietor Fear &1 ISHUIR-rAERIENTT A 2022 & R UTHURTY, Fieg 3, ARG AU fawg 9fAsor, SETRhdT %, Taader R e afgd
43 FRIHA 3T e E

@0 3R (7) dSNTAd U HI AEdR dF & @y Aot nsdivn ughd &
YOR YOR & R W &1 aadaT d gaft gsat § F7 § 4 v dnmsduadr
8 3O UAl S Icc Yo, HERISE, ALY Yo dl, U, 5o Ud R # vsh
o 3ifos dumddvadr &1 darsdeadt & Tumer & far st garr fwe e

Y WX ARl & @R Taur fFar S gl

(3) HMSHTAHT $Hie yatd & v [&affest vhihd ugical & s # A= &1 5E6R A 8, Tordd BT &0 1 3uAer enfae g1

37


AT ALY H. 109
AT |

TSI-aR_FET Tehied $ie gaus &g (Hersdieer)

.. To/T T 87 &1 | dmddeady fr gem
«TH

1. giarom 01
2. (FEICCR G 01
3. S I @RT 02 SiFH AR Aot
4. ETIC) 01 '
5. oTEUT 02 SRR AR ARETe
6. FoR Tl 03 AEAS, HIN AT TG
7 3cEs 01
8. qfeEs darer 01
9. e 01
10. ICRILY 01
11, FRES 01
12. AR 3R FeEr 01
13. 3EH 01
14, 3T JEer 01
15. HeTery 01
16. AT 01
17. s 01
18. CIEIEES 01
19. EELY 01
20. afFwa 01
21. FeAleh 01
22, SEENG) 01
23. Y e 01
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SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, the farmers’ population in India is around 146 million as per the Agriculture Census. But, the number of Farmer Field Schools through which IPM activities are propagated are only 70 and only 20 Human Resource Development Programmes were conducted where 3,350 farmers were trained in IPM activities.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question.

SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, | want to know from the Minister as to why
training activities by IPM are disproportionate to the number of farmers.

2t e et : STTHfy ARIEY, sfedes ive dnie fifeed W 9 <wr & feami
& forg 95 F5@yul 81 < WX W BN 36 V4 $% §, 9Iel IR fHaM! &I |deor o,
vearset o, Pl tRe & IR & STaRI &1 3iR S9a! ufdniea 3= & fawg &
B} A RN by 1Y §1 981 W 39 IR 3 fHEm! 3 Bk Yool & Aegd | e &
ST 81 F U8 SIS He1 A fh 39% forg gaR & s & § O a9 < gadt
HEITY 1 379 SRICYSH &, ST0! W SHD AT SISl Il & 3R d I8 g1 o &
forg ore W U AT 81 S9% 918 Ife s WARkifbe W g, oei wag s g, @
S TRAIC DD T8 IR 9N ol HS 3ax § DI g ¥l Far draan § o 3R
RISg Bl Bl IR o § 6 IHS T8 URT 11T &, AT DI BleT o -1, <1 d JRa Sl
SR § G & AR 81 SN TR Aigfewed IRe 3 SMaRt dex 99T Frem
PR BT T B B THH AT IS W ARBGIATS Aol F e &, TINHTaH 3
IS AT "JATHT Ao & AR YT YYIniel S Aol ©, o AT wu 9 g9
AT 9915 S Hohd! &1 9 o A0 W & dgd 91 957 9ad & 3R 59& gy
SB] GHIYT fhaT ST wenar 21

SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: The Ministry's website quotes that "Relevance of IPM practices are more important in vegetable and fruit crops because of their unique mode of consumption. So, my question is, has any Farmer Field School been conducting training with an aim to reduce pesticide residue in fruits and vegetables so far?

it e et : SuTuIfa wEley, $9% g Hsoll 81, HIY, Bl AT Bis A BHA 81,
Ife forelt & 3ieR 4t 39 9IS &) IS 8, O ISy GRPR GRS ieH @l 98 9
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YIoTel a1 SFHN <t 8, o e vy & g 7 s feaE! @ Sf 2+ 2kt 2,
TSATSSRI IHY D] AGRI &1 SRA &, T aoT8 § HI%] THY ¥l goTl B, Fifd
Gl'q'ﬂESTIﬂT%,ﬁWWWﬁpheromonetrameﬁH%,Wiﬁwiﬁé’w
ST &, A1 SU® foly S®! g Sa1d1 ST 5l Svg 9141 1T & o 3119 399 a¥e 9 @y,
S 3R S 3iGX BIST 31 A1 8, T 74161 AT R B fhg e A fHareas, sua o9
GH BN, 59 Q¥ § N AAOR 9979 {60 o9 €1 S9@! 9oig 9 <% § o9 W Sy
Y o wIh 7, Y S gemyT o Hiva w9 9 e o & o) suer aRumm a8
2 % fram @1 gia sa& aamm i e 2

it frora urer fire aFR ;. AIER, 397 ) ot AT St 9 Saman 6 3¢ B wdigd B
H§E Fg & iR S9@ TaR-TR f 8 @1 8, ofed 39 9 f Tegeags 9w
AiERER Sie-Ted a8 IR # 1T 1 99 3G o faami & #id 8kl 81 SH aNe
B I B UG ¥ | A 31T ©, Sl b $0 Uewli H Su1eT & 3K $8 H HH T

qered, ¥ AR 3 St § I8 S Ared1 § {6 396l HH B & forg Sy
P AR IR EE?

sft Searer A} ¢ AT STHATIRT S, SHPT AR caTarel BT SUANT o S <&
B 3UP U 89 ST S IdIion Bl STANT By, s 4 ol 8ld &1 S99 IR &
ISR R B M DIl [l U, 1 91 B & SN 7, a1 98 WAhe SH & $u
3p B AR 98l WR Bl A8l & ITIHR T8l §, I S8 R $H 6 S I~ax §, T8
S WIH B B 7, SHY Icagsy & 994 80 3R # fifeaa ©u & 98 &g 9
g & &9 D! da Tphie 3iR i Wit 31 9 9511 ¥ W §1 3R & e
Wit D I BN, T 2 & 3iST 3HHT Yha1 W FiTaa wu @ 9g 871 & R AR Bifd
1 HE1 Wt ¢ I8 &1 THIH ' & Ted 71 & fFR W) 9 wafos e:ft o1 < <@ &l
&9 S G D) $4 T DY - U ol HIpfad Sl DI WY 9761 fam i a1 § &k ary
B 7S Sl $I Wt ST {61 S ¥ 81 Roe $8 G99 9 3R o aR <@ Sy,
< # e Arg 6 dRcagSH o1 STanT 9 GR-6R 9 81T 81 <u H 2017 $ iR
63,496 Hifed T AECHIZS BT IUART 81 6T AT, <Ifd 379 T8 Tcaw 58,720 Hifgd
IE 1 8l gR-49R 3 7 foy o 2 € o Rewssy &1 ST & &1 &R e
JULRT &1 &, T81 U= SaIaion o1 4l ST 81 59 Ren # Wi RN &1 B @i B

ot SuwHmafey : A B W= S o wET A 8
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sft % fig amx ;. AT STEHNRT o, AT 95w @ 991 e 91 wal iR
Thel dRCARET & I) A W @ A g e § e Arewd ¥ SR! I
ATET § b 39 AT 3 $5 ARPR Iod WIBR & WD A Yol & ik o gt gRfRafa
g <t 8, T9 ToU WRBR & AEAH W §9 YGR & ANl IR Y€ $Xd S R HRATS
DI TR 31 TR 31 I8 H BIRME 2 5 e &1 T wud & 999 iR 5ad &
SuNid W ST S 9b| 59F folw W Sl &1 YR BT IVl $9fely HIRd
TR e Tiees a1 W@ § ol &9 ¥R & 9 9 onft 5 27 vea weiyg
frar 71 s wr fAfeea wu 9 g9 Coarol o W SHIfy AR TRER A Sod] 3d foran & oo fremes Arg IRR w AfcwEsy & S g9vE 8 €, I feam s
IR | THdlST &1 STINT B YRS 3R BicaseR @ W A fogd, R
% S@ gad ft &N iR AT TR R Sl g g1 €, SRl 9 S 9|

SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA: Sir, | thank you for allowing me to ask a supplementary
question on Q.. No. 109. What are the steps taken by the Union Government to promote the usage of natural insecticides and what are the steps taken to reduce the usage of chemical pesticides?

it Ferer et : AT SuRTHTALT S, ST AR OEel SamEn o St AT WA S A
A g 1% 89 AR T R <2 € P fum & e T3 S ugal R
foae & 99 A% <Earst ggee, A1 9EY fear @1 @ sl feae & fog
) e At gTTel foherT ST R8T 81 S A 81 WP Wil & ATe 9 Idbel Wl
IR 1T <1 XET 8, AgRe BIHT & SR W & fFar o1 w1 81 S R s gq
S & [ S18t IR {6 Sfirme o1 31ftie ST e 8, 981 SHET 36K A4 Sita
& HUR W UST 51 89 3 JTel Ieh 3 ARl I &I qe1d1 o & fog o%r 1= 3 was
o T8 ¥ 3R R agfesew €, o 457 i fagm o €, Ree e wfdiie
foran & fs 9 Siarya, $iomga, o9 Siara & Jread | 91 i iAe Wl S aen e
31 A ofF <1 <11 <31 § fF e W af sreRa wifi & 9 9, weiie udl &
HIEH 3 ST 1eh STATGA BT, AN AT Sita & HUR A HH THE TS

3t feAerEs SIS SFETS : SUgwlT S, T TEE S ) R A o 19
e & forg sga st TIST1Y §971S &1 SeTe #5i fhar v e o e fomami &
T 91T & AT U s Ao & R fhami @) o 9 9, S9% foly ®ed
SoRI MU €l
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it SawHTafer : Y s off, 319 dae gars g

sft fe=ores SAS IFAEISHET : I ST S, § e ATeH | A 195
S | I8 ST A1edl § [ Higfids Wl ol 9g1aT el, 39 Y 4RI WRGR o &1
HSH IS &7

it Farer At : A STAERT TBIEd, TTHRie Wit B 9gaT frl, feamEi @t SRRTE AUIe et 8iik S9! ¢fF e ff fal, s9a forg 50 59k 93 fra & wR 2aex T U AT F 3iera FraiRa fvan mar g, R o 31 39IR 0 Sua! R e
& 7T N 18 TOIR B9 &, 9 SHD! gOX FAC & 3iSx [ 9 &, afes foramt saapt
3R THiYT 811 3iFif® St &) 93161 33 & foIg AR U8 Jad fbar <77 <81 § o=
TR U WIhars IS 8, IWRRER HY 9o a7, Rrde Jrerm 9 afs @18 +§t
I AT ARl & T I WHR Hl I Hioiae &) ST A6l 2, 41 ol TWER 4l
foTq 31T Aot D1 IRIT B Al & 3R DHRT A1 Y Fac o

st SgyTafer: T ST 110.
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